dollar and other relevant currencies. Shareholders’
investments in the Fund and cash distributions from the Fund
are made in US dollars, and currency conversions are required
prior to the Fund making portfolio investments and
distributing any income and realization proceeds from the
Fund investments. There can be no assurance that fluctuations
in exchange rates do not have an adverse effect on the net
asset value, on the funds available for investment after
conversion of the US dollar proceeds of the Placing or on the
distributions received by shareholders in US dollars after
conversion of the income and realization proceeds from the
Fund’s investments (which are not necessarily denominated in
US dollars).
The table below summarizes the sensitivity of the Fund’s
monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currency values to equity price movements as of December 31.
The analysis is based on the assumption that the price had
increased/decreased by 3% as at year end with all other
variables held constant:

Currency
exposure of

financial
assets/(liabilities)

at fair value
$

Cash and
deposit

accounts and
margin

accounts
$

Other net
liabilities

$
Total

$
   2024

Australian Dollar 863,891 253,956 - 1,117,847
British Pound 9,286,664 1,586,308 - 10,872,972
Canada Dollar 1,547,663 1,273,752 - 2,821,415
Euro 1,389,748 (1,583,087) - (193,339)
Hong Kong Dollar 13,551,305 1,104,095 - 14,655,400
Indonesian Rupiah 1,946,355 - - 1,946,355
Japan Yen 6,162,401 (1,837,186) - 4,325,215
Mexican Peso - 710 - 710
Norway Krone 31,133,321 1,533,237 - 32,666,558
South African Rand - (145) - (145)
South Korean Won 8,399,039 - - 8,399,039
Sweden Krona 6,466,714 1,301 - 6,468,015
Swiss Franc 130,546 16,164 - 146,710
US Dollars (985,284) 16,543,279 (33,392) 15,524,603

 79,892,363 18,892,384 (33,392) 98,751,355

Currency
exposure of

financial
assets/(liabilities)

at fair value
$

Cash and
deposit

accounts and
margin

accounts
$

Other net
liabilities

$
Total

$
   2023

Australian Dollar  456,331   791,945  -  1,248,276
British Pound  11,154,985   815,283  -  11,970,268
Canada Dollar  2,119,423   244,423  -  2,363,846
Euro  (857,297)  938,099  -  80,802
Hong Kong Dollar  11,126,300   2,202,189  -  13,328,489
Indian Rupee  (2,540,804)  -   -  (2,540,804)
Indonesian Rupiah  1,105,047   -   -  1,105,047
Japan Yen  1,745,620   574,402  -  2,320,022
Mexican Peso  -   871  -  871
Norway Krone  23,531,423  519,645  -  24,051,068
South African Rand  (2,117,516)  (513,618) -  (2,631,134)
South Korean Won  9,040,981   -   -  9,040,981
Sweden Krona  6,186,238   739,715  -  6,925,953
Swiss Franc  (574,780)  1,032,197  -  457,417
Taiwan Dollar  (728,385)  (719,139) -  (1,447,524)
US Dollars  30,508,740   16,878,757  9,173  47,396,670

 90,156,306 23,504,769 9,173 113,670,248

2024 $
Australian Dollar 33,535
British Pound 326,189
Canada Dollar 84,642
Euro (5,800)
Hong Kong Dollar 439,662
Indonesian Rupiah 58,391
Japan Yen 129,756
Mexican Peso 21
Norway Krone 979,997
South African Rand (4)
South Korean Won 251,971
Sweden Krona 194,040
Swiss Franc 4,401

2,496,801

2023 $

Australian Dollar 37,448
British Pound  359,108
Canada Dollar  70,915
Euro  2,424
Hong Kong Dollar  399,855
Indian Rupee  (76,224)
Indonesian Rupiah  33,151
Japan Yen  69,601
Mexican Peso  26
Norway Krone  721,532
South African Rand  (78,934)
South Korean Won  271,229